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Siliguri Rail Mish;t II

+ r SlIri SubolIh Bansda:
I 8nri Nek Ram Negi: I Shri S. C. Samanta:

Sltr, Ram Krishan Gupta:
I Shri Barish Chandra

.J Mathur:
·374."'1 Sltri Indrajit Gupta:

I.
' Shrimati Mafida Ahmed:

Sltri Muhammed Elias:
Shri Liladhar Kotoki:

: S:.ri P. C. Borooah:
! Sltri Bem Barua:
L Shl·j Sadhan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Railways L'e pleased to refer to the statement made in the Lok Sabha on the 20th April, 1961 and state:

(~) whether the enquiry H:\(} Si::-
ru~; rail mishap has been completed;

(b) if sO. the result thereof; and
(c) what was the main cau:;e of the

tlcrirlent?

Tlte Deputy ~linister of
(Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy):
S:r.

Railways
(a) Yrs,

(b) and (c). According to I he pro-
visicnal findings of Gover:1ment Inspector of Raii\\"ays, the accident 'V,~g due to removal of fish plates a.,d (",h bolts from a p·air af joints a!ld slewing the disjointed end of the rail panel to. an extent af 5 inches by ,Ollie pC'n~ons unknown.

Shri Subodh Bansda: A~ thiS son of f1ccidents occur very orten, may !
know what steps Gover:Jrnent are tahir:g to stop such mishaps?

Sh .. i S. V. Ramagwamy: We- are laking all precautions; but ac~idf>nts do happen.

Shri Subodh Bansda: Ma." I know wh~t is the exact number cf casualties· Have Government paid any compensation to the vlctims?

Shri S. V. Itamaswamy: Thirty P<'l-
50r's died on the spot and 91 wele injured. Subsequently fiVe diej. No compensation has been paid. But ex· gratia payment has been ma"e of

Rs. 7,760. A Claims Commissianer has been appointed. Claims have been invited. Forty-three claims totalling
Rs. 1,24,978 have been received. No
claim has been disposed of yet.

Shr) Indrajit Gupta: The f>ndL!l~ of tnt::' preliminary enqUIry seems \0 indicate that sabotage !1as taken place. Mav I know whether any Iu"ther enq~irie~ are being made to find out whether sabotage was caused bv ordinary dacaits. Was ther~ any attl'mpt at dacoi!y along with the accident?

Shri S. V. R,"naswamy: A case. was registered by the G.R.P. Siliguri. It is now in the hand, of the D.I.G.
West Bengal-the matter is under his i::vestigation.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of tht, causes of the accident, may I know whethor the Gov,'rnment is making any arrangement fOI" the daily sopervision and detection of the?e thn:gs which cause accidents?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: This is an (·xceptional accident caused b:; the r,,:noval af joints by ~om0 unknawn person. We have got aur night patrols.
We have got our gangmen doing p~trol duty.
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Shri Tyagi: May I take it that the question has not yet been finally given up? My idea was that after the trend of the mind of the Parliament, the Government will see their wav to give up this question, particularly in view of the attitude taken up by the Pakistan authorities.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: If it is at the place where it was, why should the hon. Member try to move it one way or the other?

Shri Tyagi: The idea might al50 be given up. It unnecessarily creates difficulties.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The question is whether it is given up altogether.

Shri lagjivan Ram: When I say that it is where it was, it means it is there.

Shri Hem Barua: It transpired on a previous occasion on that the Government was corresponding with the Government of West Bengal and the Government of West Bengal raised certain objections. What has happened to that correspondence? At what stage is it? Is it in the certain objections? What has hapnoned to that correspondence? At what stage is it?
In the saIne place?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He has answered.

Shri lagjivan Ram: More or less at the same stage. We had referred to the various Sta.te Governments and we have received their reply.
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Shri M. L.
Dwivedi. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: No. 376.

Shri Yadav Narayan ladhav:
Question No. 382 also may be taken up.
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Mr. Deputy· Speaker: No. 382 also might be linked up with this, I suppose.

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Bathi): Yes, Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Both might be answered,
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The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Bathi): (a) and (bl.
TLe Indus Waters Treaty 1960, was signed at Karachi on 19th September, 1960, and was ratified in New Delhi
0'1 12th January, 1961, when the Instruments of Ratification were exchanged by the representatives of the G')\'crnments of India 3.nd Paki.3tan.
SiTice then, three meetings)f the 1"_ ~'nlanent Indus Commis-:i'l'1, ~rhi('h

has been set up for the imol'"mentatI0n of the Indus Waters Treaty 1960, I,m'e been held. As provided in the Treaty, 'be Permanent Indus Commission suh_
T.litted its first Annual Rer).)n to the two Governments on 31st May, 1961.

(C) No, Sir.

(d) Does not ac' '.

Permanent Indus Commission

{
Shr; Nath Pai:

'382. Shti Damani:
Shri Assar:

Will the Min;ster of Irrigation ~Dd

Power be pleased to state:

I.a) whether the perm,me:1t In,ius Commission constituted under th"
Indus Water Treaty met 0n 9th Mav.
1961 in Rawalpindi;

(b) whether they have submitfpd any report to Government;

(e) if so, what are the ,p.:lent I""tur"s of the report; and

(d) whether a COpy of the Hr,>, 'rt w;i; be laid On the Table?

The Deputy Minister of lrri;ation
:mil Power (Shri H"thi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Ye" ir. It is presumed that the Honorable member is referring to the Annual Report of the C010ll1JS'10n for the year ended on JI,t March,
; 1)61.

(c) and (dl. A copy of the Annual RC)"ort i, laid On the Table uf the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-3081/61]. The Report was submitted to the two Governments by the Commission on 31st May, 1961.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May know whether any quantity of water has been withdrawn since this treaty was signed?

Shri Bathi: So far as the quantity of water is concerned it has been given according to th~ terms of the treaty.
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